#13-1914

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE OPENING, EXTENDING AND WIDENING OF GROVE AND HIATT STREETS IN THE CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON.

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, by Ordinance No._____, passed and approved on the 5th day of August, 1913, declared it expedient and for the best interest of the said City and its inhabitants to open, lay out, widen and extend Grove Street and Hiatt Street in said City as follows, to-wit:

To open and extend said Grove Street over, along, through and upon the following route and property, to-wit: Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 6 in Block 4 in Center Addition to Lebanon, Oregon, and running thence South on a line parallel with Grove Street to the North line of Elmore Street; thence West 60 feet; thence North on a line parallel with Grove Street to the Southeast corner of Lot 8 in said Center Addition; thence West 60 feet to the place of beginning; and,

To locate, widen and extend said Hiatt Street over, upon, through and along the following route and property, to-wit: Beginning at a point which is 60 feet South of the Southwest corner of Lot 6 in Block 3 of Burtenshaw's Addition to Lebanon, Oregon, and running thence South to the North line of Grant Street; thence Westerly along the North line of said Grant Street 30 feet; thence North to Sherman Street; thence East 30 feet to the place of beginning;

And, Whereas, in pursuance of said ordinance, viewers were duly appointed to assess benefits and damages, and said viewers have heretofore duly assessed such benefits and damages and rendered their report thereof, and said report has been duly accepted and adopted by ordinance, and assessments and benefits declared accordingly, and the time for appeal from said assessments has expired and no appeal whatever has been taken or filed, and the said Council has heretofore declared and ordered that all such damages, where in excess of benefits, be paid out of the general fund, and warrants for the several amounts so found to be due have been drawn and are ready for delivery to the parties entitled to the same, and money is in the hands of the City Treasurer applicable to the payment there-

of; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

That the said Grove Street and Hiatt Street in said City of Lebanon be, and they are hereby declared to be, opened, laid out, widened and extended as mentioned and described in the preamble of this resolution; and be it further resolved,

That the City Recorder cause to be filed with the County Recorder of Linn County, Oregon, within thirty days from the date hereof, a copy of this resolution, together with an accurate plat of the parts of said streets so opened, laid out, widened and extended and of the property so appropriated for public use.

Adopted on "yea" and "nay" vote of the Council this 21st day of April, 1914.

Attest:

Mayor.

Recorder.